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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish August 30-September 6, 2021
among 9,809 California registered voters. The survey was conducted by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California,
Berkeley. Funding for the poll was provided in part by the Los Angeles Times.

The survey distributed email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to participate in a
non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder emails were
distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to participate and not wanting to receive further email
invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California. The email addresses of voters were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the
distribution of the emails, the overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across
all major segments of the registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the overall sample of the registered voters to population characteristics of the state’s registered voters.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of
approximately +/- 1.8 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



Regional definitions referenced in this report
The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside and San Bernardino counties)
Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz and San Benito counties)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor G. Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.




Early September 2021 Berkeley 1GS Poll

Table 1: Q14 Regardless of how you feel about the upcoming gubernatorial recall election, do you think it is a good thing or bad thing that the

California constitution provides a way to recall state elected officials, like the governor? (Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central SacramenSan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast /SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter

tal) ence

unweighted n
weighted n

522.00 2380.00 210.00
1990.00 211.00

9809.00 2285.00 1225.00 845.00 965.00
9809.00 2570.00 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00

1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00
1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00

4805.00 5004.00
4700.00 5109.00

7917.00 4810.00 3143.00 1892.00
6550.00 2551.00 4006.00 3259.00

Good thing 0.75 0.71 0.76 0.78 0.79 0.73 0.68 0.82 0.82 0.81 0.82 0.62 0.96 0.75 0.84 0.77 0.73 0.72 0.67 0.75 0.79
Bad thing 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.25 0.31 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.37 0.04 0.23 0.14 0.22 0.25 0.27 0.31 0.24 0.18
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03

Table 2: Q14 Regardless of how you feel about the upcoming gubernatorial recall election, do you think it is a good thing or bad thing that the

California constitution provides a way to recall state elected officials, like the governor? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingueat try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.00 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.00 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
Good thing 0.75 0.85 0.77 0.73 0.71 0.69 0.70 0.68 0.75 0.71 0.74 0.74 0.75 0.78 0.69 0.76 0.71 0.75 0.75
Bad thing 0.24 0.14 0.21 0.25 0.28 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.24 0.29 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.21 0.31 0.23 0.28 0.25 0.24
No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 3: Q14 Regardless of how you feel about the upcoming gubernatorial recall election, do you think it is a good thing or bad thing that the
California constitution provides a way to recall state elected officials, like the governor? (Registered Voters)

Total

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
StronglySomewhaoderat8omewh&@trongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K

va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion

unweighted n
weighted n
Good thing
Bad thing
No opinion

9809.00 681.00

0.75 0.94 0.91 0.77
0.24 0.06 0.09 0.22
0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01

1178.00 2818.00 2112.00 2149.00 116.00
9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.00 1748.00 200.00

0.63 0.58 0.76 0.79
0.36 0.41 0.24 0.21
0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00

0.79 0.74
0.20 0.25
0.01 0.00

675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.0
1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.0

0.63
0.36
0.00

868.00

0.8 0.77
0.2 0.23
0.0 0.01

1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00

0.76 0.78
0.24 0.21
0.00 0.01

1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00

0.74
0.26
0.00

0.74 0.67
0.25 0.33
0.01 0.00

0.74 0.76
0.26 0.24
0.00 0.01

1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00

0.73 0.77
0.25 0.23
0.02 0.00

Table 4: Q14 Regardless of how you feel about the upcoming gubernatorial recall election, do you think it is a good thing or bad thing that the
California constitution provides a way to recall state elected officials, like the governor? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic

Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.0 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.00 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.0 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.00 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
Good thing 0.75 0.78 0.74 0.61 0.97 0.7 0.73 0.72 0.74 0.71 0.84 0.75 0.58 0.93 0.64 0.76 0.72 0.94 0.86 0.97
Bad thing 0.24 0.19 0.25 0.38 0.03 0.1 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.29 0.16 0.24 0.41 0.07 0.35 0.24 0.28 0.05 0.14 0.02
No opinion 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.2 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 5: Q14 Regardless of how you feel about the upcoming gubernatorial recall election, do you think it is a good thing or bad thing that the
California constitution provides a way to recall state elected officials, like the governor? (Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom

Replacement Election Preference

Voting Method

Newsom Job Rating

Expectation of recall outcome

Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€ibx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecideNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.00 1700.00 950.00 3510.00 5512.00 2762.00 75.00 254.00 621.00 5693.0 3186.00 1878.00 5082.00 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.00 1491.00 1486.00 2910.00 4777.00 3051.00 56.00 406.00 1000.00 4859.0 4117.00 2656.00 4550.00 2543.00
Good thing 0.75 0.97 0.60 0.79 0.99 0.96 0.75 0.66 0.87 0.97 0.68 0.79 0.58 0.71 0.74 0.64 0.85 0.92 0.6 0.93 0.96 0.63 0.75
Bad thing 0.24 0.02 0.40 0.14 0.01 0.04 0.25 0.33 0.13 0.03 0.32 0.19 0.41 0.28 0.25 0.36 0.14 0.08 0.4 0.07 0.04 0.37 0.23
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 6: Ql5a Currently, a governor or any other statewide officeholder can be recalled from office for any reason. Do you favor or oppose toughening
the rules for recalling state elected officials so they can only be recalled for cause, such as when an officeholder commits illegal or unethical conduct?
(Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party  party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 9809.00 2285.00 1225.00 845.00 965.00 522.00 2380.00 210.00 1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00 4805.00 5004.00 7917.00 4810.00 3143.00 1892.00
weighted n 9809.00 2570.00 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00 1990.00 211.00 1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00 4700.00 5109.00 6550.00 2551.00 4006.00 3259.00
Favor (net) 0.59 0.63 0.58 0.57 0.58 0.61 0.67 0.59 0.47 0.48 0.47 0.78 0.29 0.58 0.49 0.57 0.61 0.62 0.69 0.57 0.55
| Favor strongly 0.36 0.39 0.33 0.32 0.36 0.41 0.42 0.29 0.27 0.30 0.24 0.51 0.15 0.32 0.24 0.34 0.38 0.41 0.45 0.38 0.26
| Favor somewhat 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.22 0.20 0.25 0.29 0.21 0.18 0.23 0.27 0.14 0.26 0.26 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.19 0.28
Oppose (net) 0.29 0.23 0.32 0.36 0.32 0.27 0.23 0.38 0.40 0.44 0.37 0.12 0.61 0.29 0.35 0.34 0.25 0.32 0.25 0.36 0.25
| Oppose 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.07 0.18 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.12
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.13 0.27 0.26 0.28 0.24 0.05 0.43 0.15 0.25 0.21 0.15 0.21 0.15 0.25 0.12
No opinion 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.04 0.12 0.08 0.17 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.16 0.09 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.20

Table 7: Q15a Currently, a governor or any other statewide officeholder can be recalled
the rules for recalling state elected officials so they can only be recalled for cause, such

(Registered Voters)

from office for any reason. Do you favor or oppose toughening
as when an officeholder commits illegal or unethical conduct?

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.00 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.00 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
Favor (net) 0.59 0.52 0.58 0.59 0.60 0.66 0.63 0.71 0.58 0.61 0.63 0.48 0.63 0.59 0.73 0.59 0.65 0.58 0.61
| Favor strongly 0.36 0.22 0.30 0.36 0.41 0.46 0.45 0.50 0.36 0.38 0.33 0.28 0.38 0.35 0.45 0.35 0.41 0.37 0.36
| Favor somewhat 0.23 0.29 0.28 0.24 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.22 0.23 0.30 0.20 0.25 0.24 0.29 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.24
Oppose (net) 0.29 0.27 0.28 0.32 0.32 0.28 0.31 0.22 0.36 0.25 0.22 0.41 0.21 0.26 0.11 0.32 0.21 0.34 0.29
| Oppose 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.05 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.11
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.13 0.22 0.17 0.12 0.29 0.12 0.15 0.06 0.20 0.12 0.22 0.17
No opinion 0.11 0.21 0.14 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.09 0.14 0.08 0.11




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 8: Ql5a Currently, a governor or any other statewide officeholder can be recalled from office for any reason. Do you favor or oppose toughening

the rules for recalling state elected officials so they can only be recalled for cause, such as when an officeholder commits illegal or unethical conduct?
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school  col- grad- grad-  than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 9809.00 681.00 1178.00 2818.00 2112.00 2149.00 116.00 675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.00 868.00 1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00
weighted n 9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.00 1748.00 200.00 1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.00 1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00 1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00
Favor (net) 0.59 0.28 0.38 0.59 0.80 0.83 0.69 0.58 0.53 0.65 0.71 0.58 0.58 0.62 0.58 0.61 0.65 0.64 0.61 0.60 0.57 0.62
| Favor 0.36 0.16 0.19 0.33 0.50 0.57 0.49 0.30 0.32 0.39 0.47 0.33 0.33 0.38 0.35 0.38 0.40 0.39 0.40 0.35 0.35 0.37
strongly
| Favor 0.23 0.11 0.19 0.26 0.30 0.26 0.19 0.27 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.22 0.24 0.24 0.21 0.25 0.22 0.25
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.29 0.60 0.53 0.29 0.12 0.10 0.20 0.30 0.34 0.28 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.27 0.33 0.32 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.27 0.29 0.30
| Oppose 0.11 0.14 0.19 0.12 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.11
somewhat
| Oppose 0.18 0.46 0.34 0.17 0.05 0.03 0.11 0.16 0.22 0.17 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.15 0.18 0.19
strongly
No opinion 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.08 0.05 0.19 0.16 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.14 0.08

Table 9: Q15a Currently, a governor or any other statewide officeholder can be recalled from office for any reason. Do you favor or oppose toughening

the rules for recalling state elected officials so they can only be recalled for cause, such as when an officeholder commits illegal or unethical conduct?
(Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic

Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.00 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.00 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.00 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.00 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
Favor (net) 0.59 0.53 0.61 0.81 0.26 0.33 0.64 0.67 0.60 0.61 0.55 0.61 0.75 0.28 0.77 0.69 0.66 0.29 0.50 0.23
| Favor 0.36 0.28 0.38 0.53 0.13 0.14 0.38 0.42 0.41 0.36 0.26 0.37 0.58 0.15 0.49 0.39 0.41 0.14 0.21 0.12
strongly
| Favor 0.23 0.25 0.23 0.29 0.13 0.18 0.26 0.26 0.19 0.24 0.29 0.24 0.17 0.13 0.28 0.30 0.25 0.15 0.29 0.11
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.29 0.27 0.30 0.11 0.65 0.35 0.29 0.22 0.31 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.22 0.62 0.14 0.18 0.24 0.58 0.33 0.66
| Oppose 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.19 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.18 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.17
somewhat
| Oppose 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.04 0.46 0.22 0.17 0.13 0.20 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.10 0.44 0.06 0.08 0.14 0.42 0.22 0.49
strongly
No opinion 0.11 0.20 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.32 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.17 0.10 0.03 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.17 0.11




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 10: Q15a Currently, a governor or any other statewide officeholder can be recalled from office for any reason. Do you favor or oppose toughening
the rules for recalling state elected officials so they can only be recalled for cause, such as when an officeholder commits illegal or unethical conduct?
(Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€dbx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecideNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.00 1700.00 950.00 3510.00 5512.00 2762.00 75.00 254.00 621.00 5693.00 3186.00 1878.00 5082.00 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.00 1491.00 1486.00 2910.00 4777.00 3051.00 56.00 406.00 1000.00 4859.00 4117.00 2656.00 4550.00 2543.00
Favor (net) 0.59 0.27 0.83 0.49 0.22 0.47 0.64 0.82 0.33 0.28 0.74 0.60 0.78 0.65 0.64 0.53 0.41 0.38 0.85 0.33 0.31 0.77 0.58
| Favor 0.36 0.13 0.53 0.23 0.12 0.20 0.37 0.52 0.12 0.16 0.45 0.31 0.51 0.40 0.38 0.35 0.28 0.23 0.56 0.16 0.17 0.50 0.32
strongly
| Favor 0.23 0.14 0.29 0.27 0.10 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.21 0.12 0.29 0.29 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.18 0.13 0.16 0.29 0.17 0.14 0.28 0.25
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.29 0.63 0.10 0.20 0.70 0.36 0.31 0.12 0.49 0.63 0.18 0.23 0.10 0.25 0.27 0.31 0.46 0.53 0.09 0.57 0.58 0.15 0.25
| Oppose 0.11 0.19 0.07 0.10 0.19 0.08 0.14 0.07 0.16 0.19 0.09 0.14 0.06 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.06 0.19 0.17 0.08 0.11
Toénpe;‘))\é)}ézt 0.18 0.44 0.03 0.10 0.51 0.28 0.17 0.05 0.33 0.44 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.13 0.17 0.14 0.30 0.40 0.03 0.39 0.42 0.07 0.14
strongly
No opinion 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.30 0.08 0.17 0.05 0.05 0.19 0.09 0.08 0.17 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.16 0.14 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.17
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Table 11: Q15b In order to qualify a recall election for the ballot, supporters currently need to gather the signatures of at least 12 percent of the total
votes cast in the last statewide election for that office. Do you favor or oppose increasing the number of signatures required to qualify a statewide
recall election from 12 percent to 25 percent? (Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party  party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 9809.00 2285.00 1225.00 845.00 965.00 522.00 2380.00 210.00 1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00 4805.00 5004.00 7917.00 4810.00 3143.00 1892.00
weighted n 9809.00 2570.00 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00 1990.00 211.00 1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00 4700.00 5109.00 6550.00 2551.00 4006.00 3259.00
Favor (net) 0.55 0.61 0.55 0.51 0.47 0.58 0.63 0.40 0.46 0.48 0.44 0.77 0.18 0.55 0.42 0.53 0.57 0.57 0.64 0.53 0.51
| Favor strongly 0.35 0.41 0.34 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.42 0.25 0.28 0.30 0.27 0.54 0.08 0.32 0.22 0.34 0.37 0.40 0.44 0.37 0.26
| Favor somewhat 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.17 0.26 0.21 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.23 0.10 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.16 0.25
Oppose (net) 0.30 0.24 0.30 0.36 0.37 0.30 0.24 0.50 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.10 0.70 0.26 0.41 0.36 0.25 0.33 0.26 0.37 0.25
| Oppose 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.17 0.10 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.15 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.11
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.14 0.34 0.29 0.32 0.27 0.05 0.54 0.16 0.27 0.26 0.16 0.24 0.18 0.28 0.14
No opinion 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.15 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.12 0.19 0.17 0.11 0.17 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.25

Table 12: Q15b In order to qualify a recall election for the ballot, supporters currently need to gather the signatures of at least 12 percent of the total
votes cast in the last statewide election for that office. Do you favor or oppose increasing the number of signatures required to qualify a statewide
recall election from 12 percent to 25 percent? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.00 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.00 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
Favor (net) 0.55 0.51 0.58 0.56 0.54 0.58 0.56 0.61 0.55 0.56 0.59 0.44 0.58 0.57 0.62 0.55 0.57 0.55 0.56
| Favor strongly 0.35 0.25 0.37 0.35 0.38 0.41 0.42 0.39 0.35 0.38 0.37 0.26 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.35 0.39 0.37 0.36
| Favor somewhat 0.20 0.26 0.21 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.26 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.20
Oppose (net) 0.30 0.24 0.26 0.32 0.35 0.32 0.34 0.29 0.36 0.24 0.22 0.41 0.22 0.25 0.15 0.32 0.24 0.33 0.30
| Oppose 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.21 0.12 0.17 0.23 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.20 0.25 0.15 0.15 0.38 0.14 0.16 0.08 0.23 0.15 0.22 0.21
No opinion 0.15 0.25 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.20 0.19 0.15 0.20 0.18 0.23 0.12 0.19 0.12 0.14
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Table 13: Q15b In order to qualify a recall election for the ballot, supporters currently need to gather the signatures of at least 12 percent of the total
votes cast in the last statewide election for that office. Do you favor or oppose increasing the number of signatures required to qualify a statewide
recall election from 12 percent to 25 percent? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school  col- grad- grad-  than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 9809.00 681.00 1178.00 2818.00 2112.00 2149.00 116.00 675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.00 868.00 1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00
weighted n 9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.00 1748.00 200.00 1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.00 1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00 1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00
Favor (net) 0.55 0.15 0.29 0.56 0.78 0.84 0.50 0.50 0.49 0.62 0.70 0.56 0.51 0.55 0.54 0.58 0.62 0.62 0.56 0.57 0.54 0.57
| Favor 0.35 0.10 0.12 0.34 0.52 0.61 0.35 0.31 0.31 0.40 0.47 0.30 0.29 0.34 0.36 0.39 0.44 0.41 0.37 0.36 0.35 0.36
strongly
| Favor 0.20 0.05 0.17 0.22 0.26 0.23 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.21
somewhat

Oppose (net) 0.30 0.72 0.57 0.28 0.10 0.07 0.25 0.32 0.35 0.29 0.22 0.20 0.29 0.29 0.34 0.33 0.31 0.30 0.34 0.27 0.30 0.31

| Oppose 0.09 0.11 0.18 0.10 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09
somewhat

| Oppose 0.21 0.61 0.39 0.17 0.05 0.02 0.17 0.23 0.25 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.20 0.19 0.24 0.23 0.20 0.21 0.25 0.17 0.20 0.22
strongly

No opinion 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.12 0.09 0.25 0.18 0.16 0.10 0.08 0.24 0.21 0.16 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.16 0.16 0.12

Table 14: Q15b In order to qualify a recall election for the ballot, supporters currently need to gather the signatures of at least 12 percent of the total
votes cast in the last statewide election for that office. Do you favor or oppose increasing the number of signatures required to qualify a statewide
recall election from 12 percent to 25 percent? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.00 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.00 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.00 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.00 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
Favor (net) 0.55 0.50 0.56 0.80 0.16 0.30 0.61 0.63 0.53 0.56 0.52 0.52 0.71 0.22 0.74 0.64 0.63 0.18 0.38 0.13
| Favor 0.35 0.29 0.37 0.55 0.06 0.14 0.40 0.43 0.38 0.37 0.27 0.31 0.51 0.10 0.50 0.41 0.41 0.09 0.20 0.06
strongly
| Favor 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.24 0.10 0.17 0.21 0.21 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.21 0.20 0.11 0.24 0.23 0.22 0.09 0.18 0.07
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.30 0.27 0.31 0.08 0.73 0.35 0.28 0.23 0.35 0.25 0.29 0.33 0.21 0.66 0.13 0.20 0.24 0.66 0.42 0.73
| Oppose 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.05 0.17 0.14 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.15 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.15 0.20 0.15
somewhat
| Oppose 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.04 0.56 0.22 0.19 0.15 0.26 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.12 0.51 0.06 0.12 0.15 0.50 0.23 0.58
strongly
No opinion 0.15 0.23 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.34 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.08 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.13 0.16 0.20 0.14
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Table 15: Q15b In order to qualify a recall election for the ballot, supporters currently need to gather the signatures of at least 12 percent of the total
votes cast in the last statewide election for that office. Do you favor or oppose increasing the number of signatures required to qualify a statewide
recall election from 12 percent to 25 percent? (Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€dbx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecideNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.00 1700.00 950.00 3510.00 5512.00 2762.00 75.00 254.00 621.00 5693.00 3186.00 1878.00 5082.00 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.00 1491.00 1486.00 2910.00 4777.00 3051.00 56.00 406.00 1000.00 4859.00 4117.00 2656.00 4550.00 2543.00
Favor (net) 0.55 0.18 0.81 0.45 0.13 0.33 0.57 0.81 0.33 0.16 0.69 0.61 0.76 0.62 0.61 0.56 0.32 0.27 0.84 0.26 0.22 0.76 0.53
| Favor 0.35 0.06 0.57 0.20 0.05 0.11 0.37 0.52 0.06 0.06 0.46 0.33 0.55 0.40 0.40 0.38 0.20 0.17 0.58 0.11 0.10 0.53 0.31
strongly
| Favor 0.20 0.12 0.24 0.25 0.08 0.22 0.20 0.29 0.28 0.09 0.23 0.27 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.12 0.11 0.25 0.15 0.12 0.24 0.22
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.30 0.70 0.08 0.15 0.77 0.59 0.34 0.12 0.49 0.76 0.18 0.18 0.07 0.25 0.27 0.28 0.48 0.62 0.07 0.62 0.67 0.13 0.24
| Oppose 0.09 0.17 0.05 0.07 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.06 0.20 0.21 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.05 0.16 0.15 0.07 0.09
Toénpe;‘))\é)}ézt 0.21 0.53 0.03 0.08 0.63 0.40 0.17 0.05 0.29 0.54 0.09 0.08 0.03 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.35 0.51 0.03 0.46 0.52 0.06 0.15
strongly
No opinion 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.40 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.18 0.09 0.13 0.22 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.20 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.23
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Table 16: Q15c When a recall election is called, voters are asked to vote Yes or No to remove that official from office, and if a majority votes to recall
the official, the incumbent is removed from office. In the same election, voters are also asked who they would choose to replace that officeholder and
the candidate receiving the most votes takes office, even if that candidate receives fewer than half the votes in the election. Would you favor or oppose
changing this so that if no one receives a majority of the vote, a runoff election is held between the top two vote getters? (Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North  Central SacramenfSan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party  party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 9809.00 2285.00 1225.00 845.00 965.00 522.00 2380.00 210.00 1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00 4805.00 5004.00 7917.00 4810.00 3143.00 1892.00
weighted n 9809.00 2570.00 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00 1990.00 211.00 1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00 4700.00 5109.00 6550.00 2551.00 4006.00 3259.00
Favor (net) 0.63 0.64 0.61 0.64 0.56 0.67 0.70 0.69 0.56 0.61 0.51 0.75 0.41 0.64 0.56 0.62 0.64 0.68 0.72 0.65 0.54
| Favor strongly 0.38 0.39 0.39 0.36 0.34 0.40 0.45 0.44 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.52 0.16 0.37 0.28 0.39 0.38 0.43 0.47 0.41 0.29
| Favor somewhat 0.24 0.25 0.21 0.27 0.22 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.29 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.23 0.26 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.25
Oppose (net) 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.22 0.25 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.28 0.26 0.30 0.09 0.45 0.18 0.24 0.25 0.17 0.22 0.19 0.24 0.18
| Oppose 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.05 0.16 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.18 0.14 0.21 0.04 0.29 0.11 0.15 0.16 0.09 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.09
No opinion 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.16 0.12 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.13 0.19 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.28

Table 17: Q15c When a recall election is called, voters are asked to vote Yes or No to remove that official from office, and if a majority votes to recall
the official, the incumbent is removed from office. In the same election, voters are also asked who they would choose to replace that officeholder and
the candidate receiving the most votes takes office, even if that candidate receives fewer than half the votes in the election. Would you favor or oppose
changing this so that if no one receives a majority of the vote, a runoff election is held between the top two vote getters? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.00 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.00 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
Favor (net) 0.63 0.58 0.63 0.64 0.62 0.67 0.66 0.70 0.66 0.66 0.59 0.55 0.60 0.61 0.61 0.65 0.58 0.65 0.63
| Favor strongly 0.38 0.31 0.39 0.40 0.38 0.43 0.43 0.42 0.41 0.40 0.34 0.34 0.37 0.37 0.38 0.40 0.36 0.40 0.39
| Favor somewhat 0.24 0.27 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.26 0.21 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.25 0.22 0.25 0.25
Oppose (net) 0.21 0.13 0.19 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.13 0.20 0.25 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.22 0.22 0.20
| Oppose 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.10 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.08
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.12 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.09 0.10 0.20 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.12
No opinion 0.16 0.29 0.19 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.14 0.20 0.13 0.16
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Table 18: Q15¢c When a recall election is called, voters are asked to vote Yes or No to remove that official from office, and if a majority votes to recall
the official, the incumbent is removed from office. In the same election, voters are also asked who they would choose to replace that officeholder and
the candidate receiving the most votes takes office, even if that candidate receives fewer than half the votes in the election. Would you favor or oppose
changing this so that if no one receives a majority of the vote, a runoff election is held between the top two vote getters? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafioderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 9809.00 681.00 1178.00 2818.00 2112.00 2149.00 116.00 675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.00 868.00 1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00
weighted n 9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.00 1748.00 200.00 1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.00 1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00 1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00
Favor (net) 0.63 0.32 0.49 0.62 0.78 0.86 0.63 0.59 0.57 0.70 0.75 0.58 0.57 0.65 0.62 0.68 0.70 0.70 0.66 0.62 0.62 0.64
| Favor 0.38 0.14 0.20 0.37 0.53 0.62 0.48 0.34 0.34 0.42 0.50 0.33 0.32 0.40 0.37 0.44 0.43 0.46 0.41 0.38 0.38 0.39
strongly
| Favor 0.24 0.18 0.29 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.15 0.25 0.23 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.24 0.25
somewhat

Oppose (net) 0.21 0.50 0.37 0.19 0.08 0.05 0.16 0.22 0.24 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.18 0.19 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.20 0.23 0.18 0.19 0.22

| Oppose 0.08 0.16 0.15 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.09
somewhat

| Oppose 0.12 0.35 0.22 0.10 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.13
strongly

No opinion 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.19 0.14 0.09 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.12 0.09 0.29 0.25 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.20 0.18 0.14
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Table 19: Q15¢c When a recall election is called, voters are asked to vote Yes or No to remove that official from office, and if a majority votes to recall
the official, the incumbent is removed from office. In the same election, voters are also asked who they would choose to replace that officeholder and
the candidate receiving the most votes takes office, even if that candidate receives fewer than half the votes in the election. Would you favor or oppose
changing this so that if no one receives a majority of the vote, a runoff election is held between the top two vote getters? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.00 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.00 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.00 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.00 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
Favor (net) 0.63 0.52 0.66 0.81 0.40 0.42 0.70 0.71 0.62 0.56 0.56 0.61 0.74 0.40 0.76 0.69 0.68 0.41 0.51 0.39
| Favor 0.38 0.29 0.41 0.57 0.14 0.18 0.44 0.44 0.42 0.34 0.30 0.39 0.49 0.17 0.51 0.43 0.43 0.16 0.18 0.16
strongly
| Favor 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.27 0.20 0.22 0.27 0.22 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.23
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.07 0.46 0.22 0.19 0.14 0.26 0.22 0.19 0.24 0.17 0.46 0.08 0.13 0.17 0.41 0.32 0.43
| Oppose 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.04 0.16 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.16 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.14 0.16 0.12
somewhat
| Oppose 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.03 0.30 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.10 0.30 0.04 0.06 0.10 0.27 0.16 0.31
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.28 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.37 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.22 0.25 0.15 0.09 0.14 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.18
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Table 20: Q15c When a recall election is called, voters are asked to vote Yes or No to remove that official from office, and if a majority votes to recall
the official, the incumbent is removed from office. In the same election, voters are also asked who they would choose to replace that officeholder and
the candidate receiving the most votes takes office, even if that candidate receives fewer than half the votes in the election. Would you favor or oppose
changing this so that if no one receives a majority of the vote, a runoff election is held between the top two vote getters? (Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€dbx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.00 1700.00950.00 3510.00 5512.00 2762.00 75.00 254.00 621.00 5693.00 3186.00 1878.00 5082.00 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.00 1491.00 1486.00 2910.00 4777.00 3051.00 56.00 406.00 1000.00 4859.00 4117.00 2656.00 4550.00 2543.00
Favor (net) 0.63 0.40 0.81 0.49 0.34 0.56 0.75 0.85 0.57 0.49 0.72 0.64 0.74 0.69 0.68 0.73 0.46 0.43 0.82 0.46 0.40 0.78 0.62
| Favor 0.38 0.14 0.57 0.24 0.11 0.24 0.48 0.57 0.19 0.15 0.48 0.40 0.52 0.44 0.41 0.44 0.26 0.23 0.57 0.20 0.17 0.53 0.36
strongly
| Favor 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.32 0.27 0.28 0.38 0.34 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.27 0.30 0.20 0.21 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.25 0.26
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.21 0.45 0.07 0.10 0.54 0.25 0.19 0.09 0.19 0.37 0.13 0.12 0.07 0.17 0.19 0.10 0.33 0.41 0.07 0.40 0.45 0.10 0.15
| Oppose 0.08 0.16 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.18 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.04 0.15 0.15 0.05 0.07
‘Soorrg:;g};:t 0.12 0.29 0.03 0.04 0.37 0.15 0.10 0.03 0.14 0.19 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.09 0.11 0.02 0.19 0.30 0.03 0.26 0.30 0.05 0.08
strongly
No opinion 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.41 0.12 0.19 0.06 0.06 0.24 0.14 0.15 0.24 0.18 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.23
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Table 21: Q15d Currently, to become a candidate in most state elections all one has to do is pay a filing fee of about $4,000 or collect at least 7,000
signatures from voters in their home county. Do you favor or oppose making it more difficult for persons to run as candidates in a gubernatorial recall
election by requiring them to meet a higher threshold than for other elections? (Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenfan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 9809.00 2285.00 1225.00 845.00 965.00 522.00 2380.00 210.00 1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00 4805.00 5004.00 7917.00 4810.00 3143.00 1892.00
weighted n 9809.00 2570.00 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00 1990.00 211.00 1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00 4700.00 5109.00 6550.00 2551.00 4006.00 3259.00
Favor (net) 0.51 0.55 0.51 0.51 0.44 0.53 0.56 0.49 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.65 0.31 0.46 0.38 0.48 0.54 0.55 0.61 0.51 0.43
| Favor strongly 0.30 0.34 0.31 0.28 0.25 0.30 0.34 0.28 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.44 0.12 0.26 0.18 0.27 0.33 0.34 0.39 0.31 0.22
| Favor somewhat 0.21 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.20
Oppose (net) 0.32 0.27 0.33 0.33 0.37 0.30 0.28 0.41 0.40 0.42 0.38 0.18 0.54 0.33 0.42 0.38 0.26 0.33 0.28 0.37 0.30
| Oppose 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.16 0.28 0.26 0.28 0.25 0.08 0.39 0.21 0.27 0.25 0.15 0.22 0.17 0.25 0.16
No opinion 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.10 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.16 0.15 0.21 0.20 0.14 0.20 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.27

Table 22: Q15d Currently, to become a candidate in most state elections all one has to do is pay a filing fee of about $4,000 or collect at least 7,000
signatures from voters in their home county. Do you favor or oppose making it more difficult for persons to run as candidates in a gubernatorial recall
election by requiring them to meet a higher threshold than for other elections? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguet try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.00 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.00 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
Favor (net) 0.51 0.38 0.44 0.51 0.54 0.62 0.59 0.68 0.51 0.49 0.53 0.38 0.52 0.48 0.63 0.49 0.59 0.49 0.52
| Favor strongly 0.30 0.17 0.26 0.30 0.34 0.39 0.39 0.41 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.23 0.31 0.27 0.39 0.28 0.38 0.29 0.31
| Favor somewhat 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.28 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.21 0.24 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.21
Oppose (net) 0.32 0.33 0.36 0.34 0.32 0.28 0.31 0.21 0.36 0.32 0.25 0.42 0.28 0.33 0.17 0.35 0.23 0.36 0.31
| Oppose 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.14 0.12
somewhat
Oppose strongly 0.20 0.18 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.22 0.12 0.22 0.21 0.17 0.35 0.15 0.19 0.07 0.22 0.15 0.23 0.20
No opinion 0.17 0.29 0.20 0.15 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.17
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Table 23: Q15d Currently, to become a candidate in most state elections all one has to do is pay a filing fee of about $4,000 or collect at least 7,000
signatures from voters in their home county. Do you favor or oppose making it more difficult for persons to run as candidates in a gubernatorial recall
election by requiring them to meet a higher threshold than for other elections? (Registered Voters)

Ideology

Education

Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafioderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 9809.00 681.00 1178.00 2818.00 2112.00 2149.00 116.00 675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.00 868.00 1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00
weighted n 9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.00 1748.00 200.00 1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.00 1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00 1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00
Favor (net) 0.51 0.28 0.40 0.50 0.67 0.64 0.52 0.49 0.45 0.56 0.62 0.46 0.46 0.50 0.50 0.56 0.57 0.58 0.55 0.48 0.50 0.52
| Favor 0.30 0.13 0.16 0.31 0.42 0.44 0.39 0.27 0.26 0.34 0.39 0.22 0.24 0.32 0.29 0.34 0.37 0.36 0.35 0.28 0.30 0.30
strongly
| Favor 0.21 0.15 0.24 0.20 0.25 0.20 0.12 0.23 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.21
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.32 0.57 0.47 0.31 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.31 0.37 0.31 0.25 0.24 0.32 0.33 0.37 0.33 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.31 0.33
| Oppose 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.13
somewhat
Oppose 0.20 0.45 0.32 0.18 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.20 0.24 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.22 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.21
strongly
No opinion 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.19 0.14 0.16 0.25 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.30 0.22 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.18 0.19 0.15

Table 24: Q15d Currently, to become a candidate in most state elections all one has to do is pay a filing fee of about $4,000 or collect at least 7,000
signatures from voters in their home county. Do you favor or oppose making it more difficult for persons to run as candidates in a gubernatorial recall
election by requiring them to meet a higher threshold than for other elections? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic

Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.00 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.00 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.00 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.00 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
Favor (net) 0.51 0.45 0.52 0.66 0.29 0.25 0.51 0.62 0.58 0.59 0.44 0.48 0.67 0.30 0.64 0.54 0.56 0.27 0.43 0.22
| Favor 0.30 0.23 0.32 0.45 0.09 0.12 0.31 0.41 0.37 0.34 0.22 0.24 0.42 0.12 0.42 0.31 0.34 0.10 0.20 0.07
strongly
| Favor 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.14 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.25 0.22 0.24 0.26 0.17 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.17 0.22 0.15
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.32 0.31 0.32 0.18 0.57 0.39 0.34 0.21 0.30 0.22 0.32 0.34 0.25 0.57 0.19 0.25 0.28 0.57 0.38 0.65
| Oppose 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.06 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.19 0.14
somewhat
| Oppose 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.08 0.43 0.23 0.20 0.12 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.13 0.43 0.08 0.14 0.16 0.42 0.19 0.51
strongly
No opinion 0.17 0.23 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.35 0.14 0.17 0.12 0.19 0.23 0.18 0.08 0.13 0.16 0.21 0.16 0.16 0.19 0.14
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Table 25: Q15d Currently, to become a candidate in most state elections all one has to do is pay a filing fee of about $4,000 or collect at least 7,000
signatures from voters in their home county. Do you favor or oppose making it more difficult for persons to run as candidates in a gubernatorial recall
election by requiring them to meet a higher threshold than for other elections? (Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€dbx Faulcon®affrathJenner Kiley Other TUndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.00 1700.00 950.00 3510.00 5512.00 2762.00 75.00 254.00 621.00 5693.00 3186.00 1878.00 5082.00 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.00 1491.00 1486.00 2910.00 4777.00 3051.00 56.00 406.00 1000.00 4859.00 4117.00 2656.00 4550.00 2543.00
Favor (net) 0.51 0.29 0.66 0.42 0.27 0.37 0.57 0.67 0.43 0.26 0.58 0.47 0.66 0.57 0.53 0.56 0.29 0.33 0.69 0.34 0.30 0.66 0.47
| Favor 0.30 0.11 0.45 0.19 0.09 0.17 0.30 0.45 0.22 0.09 0.36 0.24 0.46 0.34 0.32 0.26 0.16 0.17 0.46 0.15 0.12 0.43 0.26
strongly
| Favor 0.21 0.18 0.22 0.23 0.18 0.20 0.27 0.22 0.21 0.17 0.23 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.30 0.13 0.16 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.20
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.32 0.56 0.19 0.19 0.62 0.40 0.33 0.23 0.46 0.58 0.27 0.27 0.15 0.28 0.31 0.20 0.52 0.52 0.18 0.53 0.55 0.21 0.29
| Oppose 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.16 014 0.23 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.13 0.11  0.14
\SO(S?SZ)};? 0.20 0.42 0.08 0.08 0.47 0.28 0.17 0.09 0.23 0.47 0.13 0.14 0.07 0.16 0.19 0.07 0.36 0.38 0.07 0.38 0.42 0.10 0.15
strongly
No opinion 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.39 0.12 0.23 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.25 0.19 0.15 0.15 0.24 0.19 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.25
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Table 26: Q15e Currently, elected officials who are subject to recall are
replace that officeholder. Do you favor or oppose allowing officeholders

replacement election? (Registered Voters)

not allowed to include their name on the same ballot as those running to
who are facing a recall election to be listed among the candidates in the

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieYeds Val- Joaquin party  party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 9809.00 2285.00 1225.00 845.00 965.00 522.00 2380.00 210.00 1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00 4805.00 5004.00 7917.00 4810.00 3143.00 1892.00
weighted n 9809.00 2570.00 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00 1990.00 211.00 1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00 4700.00 5109.00 6550.00 2551.00 4006.00 3259.00
Favor (net) 0.42 0.46 0.39 0.37 0.38 0.44 0.48 0.30 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.58 0.16 0.39 0.36 0.41 0.43 0.45 0.49 0.42 0.37
| Favor strongly 0.27 0.30 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.24 0.31 0.19 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.38 0.09 0.24 0.21 0.26 0.27 0.30 0.33 0.29 0.19
| Favor somewhat 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.20 0.17 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.07 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.18
Oppose (net) 0.35 0.30 0.36 0.42 0.39 0.37 0.29 0.46 0.40 0.42 0.38 0.17 0.68 0.34 0.37 0.39 0.31 0.38 0.32 0.42 0.29
| Oppose 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.12
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.25 0.20 0.25 0.33 0.31 0.28 0.19 0.32 0.33 0.35 0.31 0.09 0.59 0.23 0.28 0.29 0.22 0.30 0.23 0.34 0.17
No opinion 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.21 0.23 0.19 0.22 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.25 0.16 0.27 0.27 0.20 0.27 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.35

Table 27: Q15e Currently, elected officials who are subject to recall are not allowed to include their name on the same ballot as those running to
replace that officeholder. Do you favor or oppose allowing officeholders who are facing a recall election to be listed among the candidates in the
replacement election? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.00 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.00 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
Favor (net) 0.42 0.30 0.43 0.46 0.43 0.46 0.46 0.47 0.43 0.43 0.41 0.38 0.43 0.42 0.46 0.42 0.45 0.42 0.43
| Favor strongly 0.27 0.14 0.25 0.29 0.30 0.33 0.33 0.31 0.28 0.29 0.27 0.26 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.27 0.28 0.28 0.27
| Favor somewhat 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.20 0.18 0.24 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.16
Oppose (net) 0.35 0.30 0.30 0.34 0.40 0.36 0.37 0.33 0.39 0.30 0.30 0.44 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.36 0.31 0.36 0.35
| Oppose 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.10
somewhat
| Oppose strongly 0.25 0.17 0.21 0.26 0.32 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.31 0.19 0.19 0.34 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.27 0.21 0.28 0.25
No opinion 0.23 0.39 0.27 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.27 0.29 0.18 0.28 0.29 0.25 0.22 0.24 0.21 0.23
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Table 28: Q15e Currently, elected officials who are subject to recall are not allowed to include their name on the same ballot as those running to
replace that officeholder. Do you favor or oppose allowing officeholders who are facing a recall election to be listed among the candidates in the
replacement election? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school  col- grad- grad-  than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 9809.00 681.00 1178.00 2818.00 2112.00 2149.00 116.00 675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.00 868.00 1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00
weighted n 9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.00 1748.00 200.00 1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.00 1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00 1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00
Favor (net) 0.42 0.16 0.22 0.42 0.60 0.62 0.48 0.37 0.37 0.45 0.56 0.36 0.40 0.43 0.39 0.46 0.47 0.50 0.45 0.42 0.42 0.43
| Favor 0.27 0.11 0.12 0.25 0.39 0.43 0.28 0.23 0.23 0.29 0.38 0.19 0.23 0.26 0.24 0.32 0.33 0.35 0.31 0.25 0.27 0.26
strongly
| Favor 0.15 0.05 0.10 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.17
somewhat

Oppose (net) 0.35 0.66 0.59 0.34 0.16 0.15 0.28 0.37 0.39 0.34 0.28 0.29 0.32 0.34 0.40 0.37 0.36 0.32 0.37 0.33 0.34 0.36

| Oppose 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.10
somewhat

| Oppose 0.25 0.61 0.49 0.23 0.08 0.06 0.22 0.26 0.29 0.24 0.19 0.18 0.23 0.25 0.30 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.29 0.22 0.25 0.26
strongly

No opinion 0.23 0.18 0.18 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.24 0.21 0.16 0.36 0.28 0.23 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.25 0.25 0.21

Table 29: Q15e Currently, elected officials who are subject to recall are not allowed to include their name on the same ballot as those running to

replace that officeholder. Do you favor or oppose allowing officeholders who are facing a recall election to be listed among the candidates in the
replacement election? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.00 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.00 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.00 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.00 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
Favor (net) 0.42 0.37 0.43 0.60 0.14 0.20 0.46 0.47 0.44 0.43 0.37 0.44 0.58 0.19 0.56 0.47 0.47 0.20 0.35 0.17
| Favor 0.27 0.21 0.28 0.40 0.08 0.09 0.29 0.33 0.30 0.25 0.20 0.27 0.37 0.11 0.37 0.27 0.30 0.12 0.17 0.10
strongly
| Favor 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.20 0.06 0.11 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.21 0.08 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.08 0.18 0.07
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.35 0.30 0.36 0.17 0.71 0.40 0.34 0.32 0.37 0.28 0.32 0.37 0.26 0.65 0.21 0.24 0.30 0.60 0.45 0.65
| Oppose 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.07
somewhat
| Oppose 0.25 0.19 0.27 0.08 0.63 0.30 0.24 0.21 0.30 0.19 0.22 0.30 0.17 0.57 0.11 0.14 0.21 0.52 0.31 0.58
strongly
No opinion 0.23 0.33 0.21 0.23 0.15 0.40 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.29 0.31 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.24 0.29 0.23 0.19 0.20 0.18
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Table 30: Q15e Currently, elected officials who are subject to recall are not allowed to include their name on the same ballot as those running to
replace that officeholder. Do you favor or oppose allowing officeholders who are facing a recall election to be listed among the candidates in the
replacement election? (Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€dbx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecideNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.00 1700.00 950.00 3510.00 5512.00 2762.00 75.00 254.00 621.00 5693.00 3186.00 1878.00 5082.00 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.00 1491.00 1486.00 2910.00 4777.00 3051.00 56.00 406.00 1000.00 4859.00 4117.00 2656.00 4550.00 2543.00
Favor (net) 0.42 0.16 0.61 0.32 0.12 0.27 0.41 0.65 0.46 0.24 0.54 0.41 0.57 0.48 0.45 0.45 0.28 0.22 0.63 0.21 0.19 0.58 0.38
| Favor 0.27 0.09 0.40 0.14 0.07 0.17 0.26 0.41 0.18 0.14 0.33 0.23 0.39 0.31 0.28 0.25 0.18 0.14 0.43 0.11 0.12 0.38 0.22
strongly
| Favor 0.15 0.07 0.20 0.18 0.05 0.09 0.15 0.24 0.29 0.10 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.10 0.07 0.21 0.10 0.07 0.20 0.17
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.35 0.68 0.16 0.23 0.74 0.55 0.46 0.20 0.42 0.58 0.25 0.28 0.14 0.29 0.34 0.34 0.52 0.60 0.16 0.62 0.64 0.21 0.29
| Oppose 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.06 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.17 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.10
Toénpe;‘))\é)}ézt 0.25 0.59 0.07 0.12 0.67 0.43 0.31 0.10 0.30 0.51 0.14 0.15 0.06 0.20 0.24 0.17 0.42 0.54 0.07 0.52 0.56 0.11 0.19
strongly
No opinion 0.23 0.16 0.23 0.45 0.14 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.18 0.22 0.31 0.29 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.21 0.33
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